Public Document Pack

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Carle, Grant, Lawrence, Cameron,
Copland, Townson, Donnelly and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 13 March 2017

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 -
Town House on TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD

BUSINESS

1 List of Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Application for a Provisional Premises Licence- Simply Malts (Pages 9 -
14)

Application for a Provisional Premises Licence- 21 Union Street, Aberdeen
(Pages 15 - 22)

Application for a Provisional Premises Licence- All Bar One, Unit B,
Marischal Square, Aberdeen. (Pages 23 - 30)

Application for Provisional Premises Licence-Shell Wellington, Wellington
Road, Aberdeen (Pages 31 - 36)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- Babylon, 9 Alford Place,
Aberdeen AB10 1YD (Pages 37 - 66)




1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.20

Application for variation of Premises Licence- Boozy Cow, 67 Langstane
Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1DQ (Pages 67 - 68)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- City Bar and Diner, 37
Netherkirkgate, Aberdeen, AB10 1AU (Pages 69 - 70)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- Cults Hotel, 328 North
Deeside Road, Cults, Aberdeen, AB15 9SE (Pages 71 - 72)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- Dyce Farm, ABZ Business
park, International Avenue, Dyce, Aberdeen AB21 OBH (Pages 73 - 74)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- Foundation, Carnegies Brae,
Aberdeen, AB10 1BF (Pages 75 - 76)

Application for variation of Premises Licence-McGinty's Meal and Ale, 504
Union Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1TT (Pages 77 - 98)

Application for variation of Premises Licence - Moonfish Cafe, 9 Correction
Wynd, Aberdeen AB10 1HP (Pages 99 - 104)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- Nigg Bay Golf Club, St
Fitticks Road, Aberdeen, AB11 3QT (Pages 105 - 106)

Application for variation of Premises Licence - Soul (Ground Floor),
Langstane Kirk, 333 Union Street, Aberdeen, AB11 6BS (Pages 107 -
128)

Application for variation of Premises Licence-The Abbott, Provost Watt
Drive, Aberdeen, AB12 5BT (Pages 129 - 130)

Application for variation of Premises Licence-The College, Ground and
Mezzanine Floor, 9 Alford Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1YD (Pages 131 - 158)

Application for variation of Premises Licence- The Queen Vic, 126
Rosemount Place, Aberdeen, AB25 2YU (Pages 159 - 178)

Application for grant of a Personal Licence- AC3632 (Pages 179 - 180)

Application for grant of a Personal Licence- AC4707 (Pages 181 - 184)

Application for grant of a Personal Licence -AC4729 (Pages 185 - 188)




1.21 Premises Licence Review Proposal- Asda Stores Limited (Pages 189 -
190)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen
Gatherum, Email: KGatherum@aberdeencity.gov.uk, Telephone: 01224 522462



This page is intentionally left blank



Provisional(s)

Premises

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting at in

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

—_

e abed

SIMPLY MALTS LTD

C/O DEEMOUTH BUSINESS CENTRE
SOUTH ESPLANADE EAST
ABERDEEN

AB11 9PB

21 UNION STREET
ABERDEEN
AB11 5BU

ALL BAR ONE

RETAIL UNIT B

ABERDEEN MARISCHAL SQUARE
BROAD STREET

ABERDEEN

SHELL WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON ROAD
ABERDEEN

AB12 3JX

SIMPLY MALTS LTD

PARTNERSHIP OF ALI DOGANAY AND
YUSUF OZDEMIR

C/O MACDONALD LICENSING
SOLICITORS

21A RUTLAND SQUARE

EDINBURGH

EH1 2BB

MITCHELLS & BUTLERS RETAIL LTD
C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP
RWF HOUSE

5 RENFIELD STREET

GLASGOW

G2 5EZ

SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED
C/O LOCKETT & CO

LOCKETT HOUSE

13 CHURCH STREET
KIDDERMINSTER
WORCESTERSHIRE

DY10 2AH

3 October 2016

10 January 2017

10 January 2017

19 December 2016

T Waj| epuaby



Variation (Major)(s)

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting at in

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments
5 BABYLON PB DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 27 January 2017
9 ALFORD PLACE C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE
ABERDEEN SOLICITORS
U AB101YD 1 EAST CRAIBSTONE STREET
& ABERDEEN
[} AB11 6YQ
E@ BOOZY COW THE SPERATUS GROUP LIMITED 1 December 2016
67 LANGSTANE PLACE C/O BURNESS PAULL LLP
ABERDEEN SOLICITORS
AB11 6EN UNION PLAZA
1 UNION WYND
ABERDEEN
AB10 1DQ
7 CITY BAR & DINER DRUMROSSIE PROPERTIES LIMITED 2 December 2016
37 NETHERKIRKGATE C/O BURNESS PAULL LLP
ABERDEEN SOLICITORS
AB10 1AU UNION PLAZA
1 UNION WYND
ABERDEEN
AB10 1DQ
8 CULTS HOTEL CULTS HOTEL LIMITED 19 January 2017
328 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD C/O STRONACHS
CULTS SOLICITORS
ABERDEEN 34 ALBYN PLACE
AB15 9SE ABERDEEN

AB10 1YL



Variation (Major)(s)

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting at in

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments
9 DYCE FARM GREENE KING BREWING & 19 December 2016
ABZ BUSINESS PARK RETAILING LIMITED
INTERNATIONAL AVENUE C/O JOHN GAUNT & PARTNERS
DYCE OMEGA COURT
U ABERDEEN 372-374 CEMETERY ROAD
Q  AB210BH SHEFFIELD
«Q S11 8FT
D
T FOUNDATION ERIC MCMILLAN 1 December 2016
CARNEGIES BRAE
ABERDEEN
AB10 1BF

12

MCGINTY'S MEAL AND ALE
504 UNION STREET
ABERDEEN

AB10 1TT

MOONFISH CAFE

9 CORRECTION WYND
ABERDEEN

AB10 1HP

MCGINTY'S (ABERDEEN) LIMITED
C/O RAEBURN CHRISTIE CLARK &
WALLACE

SOLICITORS

12-16 ALBYN PLACE

ABERDEEN

AB10 1PS

FISHMOON LIMITED

C/O JANET HOOD TRAINING &
CONSULTING LTD

KIRKTON OF BALFOUR
EDZELL

BRECHIN

ANGUS

DD9 7XU

27 January 2017

31 January 2017



Variation (Major)(s)

Premises

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting at in

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

16

17

NIGG BAY GOLF CLUB
ST FITTICKS ROAD
ABERDEEN

AB11 3QT

SOUL (GROUND FLOOR)
LANGSTANE KIRK

333 UNION STREET
ABERDEEN

AB11 6BS

THE ABBOTT
PROVOST WATT DRIVE
ABERDEEN

AB12 5BT

THE COLLEGE

GROUND AND MEZZANINE FLOOR
9 ALFORD PLACE

ABERDEEN

AB10 1YD

THE QUEEN VIC

126 ROSEMOUNT PLACE
ABERDEEN

AB25 2YU

NIGG BAY GOLF CLUB

PB DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD
C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE
SOLICITORS

1
[...]
IONAL PREMISES LICENCE

SIMPLY MALTS LTD

C/O DEEMOUTH BUSINESS CENTRE, SOUTH ESPLANADE EAST,
ABERDEEN, AB11 9PB

SIMPLY MALTS LTD, 2 ABBOTSHALL DRIVE, ABERDEEN, AB15 9JD

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 21(4)(a)(i) and (ii) of the
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, | have to advise you that neither the applicant nor
any connected person has been convicted of any relevant offence.

| am unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the
applicant or any connected person.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, | make the following
representation on behalf of the Chief Constable.

The applicant has indicated that they intend operating as an internet business and
will be using an external organisation for delivery of any alcohol related sales. As
such, the applicant cannot confirm if the person delivering the alcohol has
undergone any training regarding any of the provisions of the Licensing (Scotland)
Act 2005. The applicant has indicated that the website from which the alcohol is
to be purchased is currently under construction.

This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application.

Yours faithfully

Philip Gormley QPM

Page 11



Chief Constable

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 306468

Page 12



Public Health Summerfield House N H S
2 Eday Road

Directorate Aberdeen h ~

AB15 6RE G

Date 1st March 2017

Enquiries to 01224 557047

Our Ref 20171022

Email: grampian.phalcohollicensing@nhs.net

Ms Arlene Dunbar

Team Lead

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South,
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Dear Ms Dunbar

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 — Application for a Provisional Premises Licence
Simply Malts Ltd, c/o Deemouth Business Centre, South Esplanade East, Aberdeen,
AB11 9PB

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 22(1) (a) of the Licensing
(Scot
[...]
ng people safe
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB Philip Gormley QPM

Chief Constable

North East Division
Queen Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE

21 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BU

APPLICANT: THE PARTNERSHIP OF ALI DOGANAY AND YUSUF OZDEMIR

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 21(4)(a)(i) and (ii) of the
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, | have to advise you that neither the applicant nor
any connected person has been convicted of any relevant offence.

| am unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the
applicant or any connected person.

The premises has recently opened and appears to operate as a café with a light
meal offering.

The applicant seeks outdoor drinking as it is intended to provide such a facility in
front of the premises on Union Street and at the side of the premises, on Shiprow,
as indicated on the layout plan which accompanies the application.

The operating plan also indicates that the activity of 'live performances' is to take
place during and outwith core hours.

The premises was visited by an Officer from the divisional licensing team and Mr
Doganay indicated that he was considering hosting occasional dance (salsa)
classes within the premises.

It is also intended that the premises will provide a delivery service and will be
using an external organisation for delivery of any alcohol related sales. It is not

Page 17



known at this stage which company will carry this out and therefore the applicant
has not been able to be satisfied that the contracted delivery company will deploy
staff which have received basic licensing training, particularly with regard to
'‘Challenge 25'.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, | make the following
representation and request that the operating plan that accompanies the
application, in its current form, is modified to reflect the following points:

At Que
[...]
road Street Keeping people safe
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB Philip Gormley QPM

Chief Constable

North East Division
Queen Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE

ALL BAR ONE, UNIT B, MARISCHAL SQUARE, BROAD STREET,
ABERDEEN, AB10 1AJ

APPLICANT: MITCHELLS & BUTLERS RETAIL LIMITED, 27 FLEET STREET,
BIRMINGHAM, B3 1JP

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 21(4)(a)(i) and (ii) of the
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, | have to advise you that neither the applicant nor
any connected person has been convicted of any relevant offence.

| am unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the
applicant or any connected person.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, | wish
to make the following representation in relation to the application.

The premises are currently under construction and this particular brand does not
have any other, similar premises currently operating in Aberdeen. The applicant
does however operate 'All Bar One' premises in Glasgow and Edinburgh. Police
Scotland understands these existing premises operate as premises with both
dining and bar facilities. Furthermore, it is understood that these premises are,
particularly during early evening and weekends, enjoyed by customers seeking a
'‘bar' ambiance. It is therefore my view that the other 'All Bar One' premises in
Scotland appear not to operate principally as a restaurant. | also understand that
these premises do not have children on the premises after 2000 hours.

Page 25



The operating plan which accompanies the application requests core 'on sale
hours' of 1000 to 0000 on Sunday to Thursday inclusive and 1000 to 0100 on
Friday and Saturday.

This exceeds the maximum guideline of 14 hours continuous trading in any 24
hours period, as contained at 20.6 of the Aberdeen City Licensing Board
Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2016.

A
[...]
ion.

Yours faithfully

Philip Gormley QPM
Chief Constable

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 306468

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



s

A

MEMO i

Protective Services ABEREEN

Housing and Environment CITY COUNCIL

3™ Floor, Marischal College

To Team l.eader, Legal and Democratic Services

From Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer

Email Commercial@aberdeencity.gov.uk Dale 1 March 2017
Tel. Ext. 2541 Our Ref. DBS/PAX
Fax. 01224 523887 Your Ref.

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Application for Provisional Premises Licence

Address: All Bar One, Unit B, Marischal Square, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AJ
Applicant: Mitchells & Butlers Retail Limited

| refer to the above and | would like to make the following representation.

Regarding access terms for children and young persons, to be consistent with the
Licensing Board's policy and in light of the nature of this premises ie Restaurant/Bar - |
would recommend that children and young persons are not permitted access for the
purposes of being supplied with a soft drink only.

This would also ensure consistency with other similar premises within the area. | have no
comment re children being accompanied at all times and young persons being
accompanied after 8pm..

Regarding the external area, | have no objection but if granted 1 would recommend that a

terminal hour of 10pm is implemented and also that there will be no live entertainment or
recorded music played within the external area.

Diane Sande
Licensing Standards Officer

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda ltem 1.4

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: SHELL WELLINGTON, WELLINGTON ROAD, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

» A Convenience Store located on petrol forecourt. The convenience store has
been designed to serve those locally and from further afield.
» Off sale hours Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs to 22:00hrs

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

e NHS Grampian

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

Paragraph 6.5 — Conditions Attaching to Licences

The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to
premises licences.

1. The following condition will be attached to all off-consumption premises
licences unless there is cause shown why this should not be the case:

CCTV

The licence holder shall provide sufficient internal and external CCTV coverage

of the premises to meet the current technical requirements of the Police
Service of Scotland as detailed in Aberdeen City Licensing Board’s Statement
of Licensing Policy. (all off-sales are however exempt from 4.2 relating to lip
sync capability at entrance and exit doors)

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Public Health Summerfield House N H S
2 Eday Road

Directorate Aberdeen h ~

Health Protection Team AB156RE G

Date 1st March 2017

Enquiries to 01224 557047

Our Ref 20171007

Email: grampian.healthprotection@nhs.net

Ms Arlene Dunbar

Acting Team Lead

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South,
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Dear Ms Dunbar

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 — Application for a Variation of Premises Licence
Shell Wellington, Wellington Road, Aberdeen, AB12 3JX

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland)
Act 2005, | make the following objection under the licensing objective:

Protecting and Improving Public Health.

The applicant seeks to add an off sale facility to the general convenience store element of
the Shell Wellington Petrol Filling Station. The off-sales capacity display area will be 4m?

This objection will focus on the following points:

1. Availability of alcohol
2. Scottish Health Observatory Data
3. Appendix 2 — major disease and injury categories causally linked to alcohol

There is a strong relationship between the availability of alcohol leading t
[...]
E
PREMISES: BOOZY COW, 67 LANGSTANE PLACE, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

e To vary the Door Supervisors condition to read: “ it is a condition of that the
licence holder will ensure that from 23:00hrs onwards on Thursday to
Saturday only they shall employ or use suitably licensed door supervisors at or
near the entrance to, or within the premises, to maintain order and/or security
and prevent patrons breaching the licensing objectives”

e To amend Question 5 of the Operating Plan for restaurant facilities to yes for
all the columns

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

Door Supervisors

It is a condition that the licence holder will ensure that from 23:00 onwards
they shall employ or use suitably licensed door supervisors at or near the
entrance to, or within the premises, to maintain order and/or security and
prevent patrons breaching the licensing objectives

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Agenda Item 1.7

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: CITY BAR AND DINER, 37 NETHERKIRKGATE, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

To vary the operating Plan at Question 5;
e 5(a) to remove conference facilities and the wording “The
meetings/conference room is available for hire from the same times”.
e 5(d) to remove outdoor drinking.
e 5(f) to add “The premises provide a take away service for hot drinks,
refreshments (non-alcoholic) and food”

e To amend the Children and young person access to read “subject to 6(b) and
(c) above, children and young persons will be allowed entry to the premises at
all times when the premises are open to the public.”

e Amend the capacity to 81(agreed)

e Remove first and second floors from the licensed area.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

| N/A

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Agenda Item 1.8

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: THE CULTS HOTEL, 328 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, CULTS, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

To vary the operating Plan;

To include outdoor drinking within core hours
Increase conservatory for dining area
Increase size of outdoor first floor terrace
Increase of capacity

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

19 OUTSIDE SEATING AREAS

19.2 The Board will expect any licence holder who intends to provide outside seating,
tables, or other outside facilities to hold a licence which includes the outside area and
to have the necessary planning permission. Where the premises do not currently
include such an outside area the Board will expect licence holders to vary the licence.
Applicants, who propose to provide outdoor areas, should ensure that their use will
not cause disturbance or nuisance to the occupiers of other premises in the vicinity.
The Board may impose where necessary local conditions such as the provision of
CCTV camera(s) to assist in the management and control of such areas and in
support of the licensing objectives. These areas should be shown on the layout plan.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Agenda Iltem 1.9

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: DYCE FARM, ABZ BUSINESS PARK, INTERNATIONAL DRIVE,
ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

¢ Following the reduction of the play area and removal of fixed seating, the
capacity increased by 13

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

N/A

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Agenda Item 1.10

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: FOUNDATION, CARNEGIES BRAE, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

¢ To change the premises name to Unit 51

e To change the postal address to Unit 51, Carnegies Brae, Aberdeen AB10
1BF

e To amend the on consumption hours to 13:00hrs to 02:00hrs Monday —
Thursday and Sunday and from 13:00hrs to 03:00hrs Friday and Saturday.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIO
[...]
Centre during Night
Time Economy hours relative to the City Centre and the whole of Aberdeen throughout the
week.

Serious Assault (City Centre)

Serious Assault (All Aberdeen)

e Over three in five of all Serious Assaults in the City Centre occurred during Weekend
Night Time Economy hours.

e Over one in five Serious Assaults anywhere in Aberdeen and at any time took place
within the City Centre during Weekend Night Time Economy hours. As the charts and
table on the previous page show, the greatest concentration of these offences is in the
hour after the existing terminal hour of 0300 hours.

Prepared by

Community Safety Analyst
Aberdeen City Council
Completed: 27" February 2017

RESTRICTED
You have a responsibility to ensure that the principles of the Data Protection Act (1998)
are adhered to in terms of disclosing information from this report.
12

Page 124



Public Health Summerfield House N H S
2 Eday Road

Directorate Aberdeen h ~

AB15 6RE G

Date 28t February 2017

Enquiries to 01224 557047

Our Ref 2017018

Email: grampian.phalcohollicensing@nhs.net

Ms Arlene Dunbar

Acting Team Lead

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South,
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Dear Ms Dunbar

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 — Application for a Variation of Premises Licence
Soul (Ground Floor), Langstane Kirk, 333 Union Street, Aberdeen, AB11 6BS

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland)
Act 2005, | make the following objection under the licensing objective:

Protecting and Improving Public Health.
The applicant seeks to:

e Amend the on sales terminal hour on Sundays - Thursday to 01:00
¢ Amend the on sales terminal hour on Fridays and Saturdays to 02:00
e Amend opening time on Sundays to 11:00

The Aberdeen City Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy, 2013-2016 states at
Section 20.7, paragraph 4:

“Premises in the City that provide sign
[...]
ing relevant offences.

Date Court

Crime/Offence

Disposal

04/11/2016 West London

Magistrates Court

Contravene/Fail to
Comply with EU

Provision Concerning £500, Victim
Food Safety Hygiene x 4 | Surcharge £120

Fine £664,000,
Compensation

10/11/2016 Nottinghamshire

Magistrates Court

Contravene/Fail to Fine £75,000
Comply with EU and £9,000
Provision Concerning Costs

Food Safety and Hygiene

Yours faithfully

Philip Gormley QPM

Page 189



Chief Constable

Page 190



	Agenda
	1 List of Applications
	1.1 Application for a Provisional Premises Licence- Simply Malts
	simply malt- police
	Simply Malts Ltd-NHS

	1.2 Application for a Provisional Premises Licence- 21 Union Street, Aberdeen
	21 UNION STREET-police
	21 Union St LSO redacted

	1.3 Application for a Provisional Premises Licence- All Bar One, Unit B, Marischal Square, Aberdeen.
	ALL BAR ONE-Police
	All Bar One LSO redacted

	1.4 Application for Provisional Premises Licence-Shell Wellington, Wellington Road, Aberdeen
	Shell Wellington -NHS

	1.5 Application for variation of Premises Licence- Babylon, 9 Alford Place, Aberdeen AB10 1YD
	Babylon-objection police
	ASB Report February 2017
	Babylon NHS Obj
	Babylon EHO Memo
	Babylon pub obj redacted

	1.6 Application for variation of Premises Licence- Boozy Cow, 67 Langstane Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1DQ
	1.7 Application for variation of Premises Licence- City Bar and Diner, 37 Netherkirkgate, Aberdeen, AB10 1AU
	1.8 Application for variation of Premises Licence-  Cults Hotel, 328 North Deeside Road, Cults, Aberdeen, AB15 9SE
	1.9 Application for variation of Premises Licence- Dyce Farm, ABZ Business park, International Avenue, Dyce, Aberdeen AB21 0BH
	1.10 Application for variation of Premises Licence- Foundation, Carnegies Brae, Aberdeen, AB10 1BF
	1.11 Application for variation of Premises Licence-McGinty's Meal and Ale, 504 Union Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1TT
	MCGINTYS-Police Obj
	ASB Report February 2017
	McGinty's Meat and Ale NHS

	1.12 Application for variation of Premises Licence - Moonfish Cafe, 9 Correction Wynd, Aberdeen AB10 1HP
	MOONFISH CAFE- Police rep
	Moonfish LSO redacted

	1.13 Application for variation of Premises Licence- Nigg Bay Golf Club, St Fitticks Road, Aberdeen, AB11 3QT
	1.14 Application for variation of Premises Licence - Soul (Ground Floor), Langstane Kirk, 333 Union Street, Aberdeen, AB11 6BS
	SOUL-objection 2
	ASB Report February 2017
	Soul -NHS

	1.15 Application for variation of Premises Licence-The Abbott, Provost Watt Drive, Aberdeen, AB12 5BT
	1.16 Application for variation of Premises Licence-The College, Ground and Mezzanine Floor, 9 Alford Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1YD
	The COLLEGE BAR-Police Objection
	ASB Report February 2017
	The College-NHS
	The College Bar EHO memo
	The College pub obj redacted

	1.17 Application for variation of Premises Licence- The Queen Vic, 126 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen, AB25 2YU
	The QUEEN VIC- police objection
	ASB Report February 2017
	The Queen Vic -NHS

	1.18 Application for grant of a Personal Licence- AC3632
	1.19 Application for grant of a Personal Licence- AC4707
	AC 4707-sup police letter

	1.20 Application for grant of a Personal Licence -AC4729
	1.21 Premises Licence Review Proposal- Asda Stores Limited



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 21 March 2017.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener;;  and Councillors Grant, Lawrence, 
Cameron, Copland, Townson, Donnelly and Yuill.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in articles 2-21 
of this minute.

APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- SIMPLY MALTS

The Board had before them a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 1 March 
2017 and a letter of Representation from Police Scotland dated 16 February 2017.

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter of representation and Mrs Wilson 
speak to the letter of objection. 

Thereafter, the applicant addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application with the local condition of CCTV.

APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- 21 UNION STREET, 
ABERDEEN

Councillor Grant joined the Board Meeting.

The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 28 
February 2017 and a memo of representation from the Licensing Standards Officer 1 
March 2017. 

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter of representation and Ms Gilchrist 
speak to the memo of representation. 

Thereafter, Mr McDonald, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application as amended with the local condition drugs policy.

APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- ALL BAR ONE, UNIT 
B, MARISCHAL SQUARE, ABERDEEN.



2

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017

The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 28 
February 2017and a memo of representation from the Licensing Standards Officer 
dated 1 March 2017.

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter of representation and the Ms 
Gilchrist speak to the memo of representation.

Thereafter, Mr Cummins, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application as amended with the local condition for drugs policy. 

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE-SHELL WELLINGTON, 
WELLINGTON ROAD, ABERDEEN

The Board had before it a letter of objection from NHS Grampian 1 March 2017.

The Board heard Mrs Wilson speak to the letter of objection. 

Thereafter, Mr Hunter, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application with the local condition of CCTV.

Councillor Yuill left the Board meeting.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- BABYLON, 9 ALFORD 
PLACE, ABERDEEN AB10 1YD

The Board had before it for its consideration, letters of objection from Police Scotland 
dated 28 February 2017, NHS Grampian dated 28 February 2017 and a member of the 
public dated 27 February 2017, also a memo of representation from the Environmental 
Health Officer dated 22 February 2017.

The Board heard Sergeant Flett and Mrs Wilson speak to the letters of objection and Mr 
Gilchrist speak to the memo of representation. The member of the public was not 
present to speak to their letter of objection.

Thereafter, Mr Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board then heard each party sum up their arguments. 



3

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017

The Convener moved to refuse the application on the grounds it is outwith Board policy.

Councillor Donnelly moved an amendment to grant the application with a terminal hour 
of 03.45 on trial for one year.

On division there voted for the motion (6) The Convener, Councillors Cameron, 
Copland Townson, Grant and Copland; for the amendment (2) Councillors Donnelly 
and Lawrence.

The Board resolved:-

To adopt the motion to refuse the application but to allow the request to hear the 
application again within the next twelve months. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- BOOZY COW, 67 
LANGSTANE PLACE, ABERDEEN, AB10 1DQ

Ms Hunt, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application as amended.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- CITY BAR AND DINER, 
37 NETHERKIRKGATE, ABERDEEN, AB10 1AU

Councillor Cameron declared an interest in this application and left the meeting.

Ms Hunt, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE-  CULTS HOTEL, 328 
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, CULTS, ABERDEEN, AB15 9SE

Councillor Cameron returned to the meeting for this application.

Ms Duncan, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.



4

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- DYCE FARM, ABZ 
BUSINESS PARK, INTERNATIONAL AVENUE, DYCE, ABERDEEN AB21 0BH

Mr Grunert, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- FOUNDATION, 
CARNEGIES BRAE, ABERDEEN, AB10 1BF

The applicant addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE-MCGINTY'S MEAL AND 
ALE, 504 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 1TT

Councillor Townson and Councillor Grant were absent for the hearing of this 
application.

The Board had before it letters of representation from Police Scotland dated 28 
February 2017 and NHS Grampian dated 28 February 2017 and a memo of 
representation from the Environmental Health officer dated 21 February 2017.

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter from Police Scotland, Mrs Wilson 
speak to the letter from NHS Grampian and Mr Gilchrist speak to the memo. 

Thereafter, Mr Fraser, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board then heard each party sum up their arguments. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application with the local conditions, being a designated dance floor from 
9pm and live music or a DJ.



5

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MOONFISH CAFE, 9 
CORRECTION WYND, ABERDEEN AB10 1HP

Councillor Townson joined the meeting. 

The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 17 
February 2017and a memo of representation from the Licensing Standards Officer 
dated 1 March 2017. 

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter from Police Scotland and Ms 
Gilchrist speak to the memo.

Thereafter, Ms Hood, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application as amended.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- NIGG BAY GOLF CLUB, 
ST FITTICKS ROAD, ABERDEEN, AB11 3QT

The applicant addressed the board in support of the application.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SOUL (GROUND 
FLOOR), LANGSTANE KIRK, 333 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN, AB11 6BS

Councillor Grant joined the meeting. 

The Board had before it letters of objection from Police Scotland dated 28 February 
2017 and NHS Grampian dated 28 February 2017 .

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter from Police Scotland and Mrs 
Wilson, speak to the letter from NHS Grampian.

Mr Dawson, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

Thereafter, the Board heard the parties sum up their arguments. 

The Board resolved:-



6

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017

To grant the part of the application for Friday and Saturday 2 am terminal hour with 
local condition of live music or DJ until terminal hour and to grant earlier opening on 
Sunday morning.  To refuse the terminal hour of 1am Sunday to Thursday.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE-THE ABBOTT, 
PROVOST WATT DRIVE, ABERDEEN, AB12 5BT

Mr McDonald, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE-THE COLLEGE, 
GROUND AND MEZZANINE FLOOR, 9 ALFORD PLACE, ABERDEEN, AB10 1YD

The Board had before it for its consideration, a letters of objection from Police Scotland 
dated 28 February 2017, NHS Grampian dated 28 February 2017 and a member of the 
public dated 27 February 2017, also a memo of representation from the Environmental 
Health Officer dated 21 February 2017.

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter from Police Scotland.

Thereafter, Mr Dawson, solicitor withdrew the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- THE QUEEN VIC, 126 
ROSEMOUNT PLACE, ABERDEEN, AB25 2YU

The Board had before it letters of objection from Police Scotland dated 28 February 
2017 and NHS Grampian dated 28 February 2017.

The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the letter from Police Scotland and Mrs 
Wilson speak to the letter from NHS Grampian.

Mr Dawson, solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.

Thereafter, the Board heard the parties sum up their arguments. 
 
Councillor Copland moved to refuse the application on the grounds it is outwith Board 
policy.



7

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017

The Convener moved an amendment to grant the application subject to the local 
condition of live music or a DJ until the terminal hour.

On division there voted for the motion (1) Councillor Copland; for the amendment (6) 
The Convener, Councillors Cameron, Townson, Grant, Donnelly and Lawrence.

The Board resolved:- 

To adopt the amendment.

Convener- Councillor Boulton



8

LICENSING BOARD
21 March 2017


